
 
 
 

Bristol Health Scrutiny Committee 
(sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) 
 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Monday, 20 March 2023 
Time:      4.00 pm 
Venue:   Bordeaux Room, City Hall 
                College Green, Bristol BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Jos Clark (Vice-Chair), Amal Ali, Lorraine Francis, Paul Goggin, 
Brenda Massey, Tom Hathway, Chris Windows and Tim Wye 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Ian Hird, Scrutiny Advisor 
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
Tel:  07552 261506 
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: 10 March 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 
Bristol Health Scrutiny Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information   
   

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from councillors. They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 

 

  

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 13) 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 
 

 

  

5. Chair's Business   
To note any announcements from the Chair. 
 

 

  

6. Public Forum   
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum. The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting: 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received at least 3 clear working days 
prior to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that questions must be 
received in this office at the latest by 5.00 pm on Tuesday 14 March 2023 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received at latest 
by 12 noon on the working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting, this means 
that petitions and statements must be received in this office at latest by 
12 noon on Friday 17 March 2023 
  
Please note: Petitions, statements and questions must relate to the remit of the 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 



 
Bristol Health Scrutiny Committee – Agenda 

 

 

 
  

7. Update - Dental access for children and adults in Bristol 
(4.10 - 4.50 pm)  

(Pages 14 - 22) 

- Update and discussion on dental access for children and adults in Bristol. 
- Dr Lou Farbus, Head of Stakeholder Engagement for NHS England South West 
and Melanie Smoker, Senior Dental Programme Manager for NHSE SW will 
present the enclosed briefing paper. 
 

 

  

8. Update - University of Bristol new Dental School 
(4.50 - 5.25 pm)  

 

- Barry Main, Head of School, University of Bristol Dental School will present an 
update on the new purpose-built University of Bristol Dental School, due to open 
later in 2023.  This will be followed by an opportunity for member questions.  
 

 

  

9. Update - Development of Integrated Care System Strategy 
(5.25 - 5.45 pm)  

(Pages 23 - 27) 

- Update and discussion on the development of a system-wide integrated care 
strategy for Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire. 
- Colin Bradbury, Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Population, BNSSG 
Integrated Care Board will present the enclosed briefing paper. 
  
 

 

  

10. Update - Supporting children's healthy weight - a whole 
systems approach (5.45 - 6.15 pm)  

(Pages 28 - 61) 

- Update report enclosed on the whole systems approach to supporting 
children’s healthy weight. 
 

 

  

11. Work Programme  (Pages 62 - 66) 
  
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Acc
[...]
 City Council 
Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
5 December 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
 

Members present:- 
Councillors: Jos Clark (Vice-Chair), Amal Ali, Lorraine Francis, Brenda Massey, Tom Hathway and 
Tim Wye 
 
Also in attendance: 
Cabinet members: 
Cllr Helen Holland, Cabinet member for Adult Social Care & Integrated Care System 
Cllr Ellie King, Cabinet member for Public Health & Communities 
 
Other members: 
Cllr Tim Kent, Chair, People Scrutiny Commission 
Cllr Christine Townsend, Vice-Chair, People Scrutiny Commission 
 
Bristol City Council officers:  
Hugh Evans, Executive Director: People 
Christina Gray, Director: Public Health & Communities 
Penny Germon, Head of Service: Neighbourhoods & Communities 
Jo Williams, Consultant: Healthy Children & Families 
Ian Hird, Scrutiny Advisor 
 
Healthwatch Bristol: 
Vicky Marriott, Chief Officer (Bristol, North Somerset, South Gloucestershire) 
 
Bristol, North Somerset & South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board (BNSSG ICB):  
Greg Penlington, Head of Performance 
 
Avon & Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust (AWP): 
Mathew Page, Chief Operating Officer 
Mark Arruda-Bunker, Associate Director of Operations 
Heather Kapeluch, CAMHS Operations Manager 
 
Sirona Care & Health: 
Lorraine McMullen, Interim Deputy Director of Operations 
Nikki Lawrence, Family Nurse Partnership Supervisor 
Gerry Bates, Head of Children’s Community Health Services 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
23 Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information 
 
It was noted that Cllr Morris (Committee Chair) had sent apologies due to illness; Cllr Clark, as Vice-Chair 
therefore took the chair for this meeting. 
  
The Chair then welcomed all attendees to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
  
  
24 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Cllrs Morris and Goggin. 
  
  
25 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Francis advised that she was employed as a social worker in mental health services. 
  
  
26 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The Committee RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on 10 October 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
  
  
27 Chair's Business 
 
a. Fertility Preservation Policy:  
It was noted that at the request of the ICB, a briefing note had recently been circulated setting out 
proposed changes to the Fertility Preservation Policy for BNSSG. This followed a review of the existing 
policy and related engagement activities undertaken during the last year.  It was suggested that members 
should contact the Chair or Scrutiny Advisor if they felt a further briefing / information was required on 
this matter. 
  
b. Findings from BNSSG ICB ‘Have Your Say’ survey: 
It was noted that the ICB had recently shared the findings from this extensive engagement exercise.  It 
was suggested that members should contact the Chair or Scrutiny Advisor if they felt it would be helpful 
for the committee (or potentially the BNSSG Joint Health Scrutiny Committee) to receive a detailed 
presentation on the findings. 

Page 8



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
c. NHS staff: 
On behalf of the committee, the Chair expressed thanks in advance to all NHS staff who would be working 
through the Christmas holiday period. 
  
  
28 Public Forum 
 
It was noted that the following written public forum statement had been submitted for this meeting (a 
copy of the statement had been circulated to committee members in advance of the meeting): 
- Statement from Jen Smith - Topic: Child and adolescent mental health services (agenda item 8) 
  
  
29 NHS Winter Resilience Framework  
 
The Committee received and discussed a presentation setting out details of the local NHS winter 
resilience framework and 2022/23 winter response. 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. The presentation had been circulated to committee members in advance of the meet
[...]
&E units elsewhere during the late evening.   It was noted 
that funding and staff availability and the overall staff recruitment position would need to be factored 
into assessing any options to increase capacity.   
  
4. It was noted that it was also important to encourage use of community pharmacists where this was 
appropriate. 
  
5. It was noted that important lessons had been learned from the Covid virtual ward experience, 
especially in terms of assisting patient ‘flow’ and following the principle of ‘right patient, right place, right 
time.’ 
  
6. It was noted that Covid and Norovirus rates would form key elements in monitoring and managing 
demand through the winter period.  In terms of the ‘6 key metrics’ slide, further detail on the data could 
be made available to committee members on request. 
  
7. In terms of the operational modelling scenarios, it was noted that these would be kept under ongoing 
review, noting also that the impact of any staff industrial action would need to be assessed carefully.   It 
was noted that through ‘Operation Arctic Willow’, each ICS was also stress-testing the health service 
ahead of the scenario of extreme winter operational pressures and possible industrial action. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the above update and information. 
  
  
30 Update from Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust - Child and 

Adolescent Mental Health Services  
 
The Committee received and discussed a presentation from representatives of Avon and Wiltshire Mental 
Health Partnership NHS Trust (AWP) updating on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. The presentation had been circulated to committee members in advance of the meeting.  The key 
areas covered by the presentation were: 
a. Transformation update: the long term, 5 year plan (and additional £1.4m investment) to expand mental 
health services for children and young people through: 
- Increasing access 
[...]
12 months data available from June 2021 to June 2022. This is a drop of 
6.2%. However, the access rate for the adult population of Bristol (37.3%) is in line with the 
access rate for England as a whole (37.4%). This is measured by looking at the proportion of 
people who have seen an NHS dentist in the past 24 months. 
 
The number of children who have seen a dentist in Bristol in the last 12 months from June 
2021 to June 2022 has increased from 36.3% to 52%.  This is an increase of 15.7% and 
higher than the access rate for England which is 46.9%. 
 
For further details on these statistics, please see: https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-
information/data-tools-and-services/data-services/general-practice-data-hub/dentistry 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/data-tools-and-services/data-services/general-practice-data-hub/dentistry
https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/data-tools-and-services/data-services/general-practice-data-hub/dentistry


 

 

 
 

5. Commissioned Dental Activity. 

 

 
 
There are 60 practices in Bristol who provide NHS dental services, as indicated in the above 
map.   
 

• Total units of dental activity (UDA) commissioned for Bristol 22/23 is 770,759 
value £21,448,126.       

• Total units of orthodontic activity (UOA) commissioned for Bristol 22/23 is 38,532 
value £2,993,883.91. 

 
6. Orthodontics. 

 
Post pandemic, orthodontic services have been able to return to normal levels of activity 
more rapidly than high street dentistry and normal pre-pandemic contract volumes are in 
place for 2022/23. There is an additional initiative for non-recurrent Orthodontic activity (This 
is temporary activity in addition to their normal contracted activity, which means that 
practices will be able to treat more patients.) from 1 November 2022 to the 31 March 2023. 
This additional non-recurrent activity and funding is to be used to reduce waiting times for 
those patients on the practice waiting list who a
[...]
es  

• Foundation Training experience in SW and previous exposure of working in rural 
areas could influence long term retention in rural settings.  

• The majority (86.5%) feels happy living and working in the SW, feel secured in their 
jobs (70.4%) however feel burnt out (58.3%). 43% feel they are fairly remunerated for 
their work.  

• 89% intend to remain working in the SW, 37.4% intend to remain working in NHS 
dentistry. 

• The survey findings have been used to inform the Dental Reform Programme action 
plans for retaining and recruiting staff, improving workforce training and supporting 
the wellbeing of our dental staff. 

 
NHSE SW’s workforce working group comprised of colleagues from the dental community 
and commissioners continues to develop its actions plan to address these issues. 
 

10. Improving access to primary care for people in Bristol. 
 
NHS England has been engaged in the following activities to increase access to NHS dental 
services by:  

• Running a South West recruitment day supported by the British Dental Association 
and dental providers to try and attract all practitioners to move into the region.  

• Working with dental providers to ensure existing contracts are delivering to their 
maximum potential.  

• Reviewing under and over performance of dental contracts on a regular basis and, as 
part of reconciling activity to contract payment, explore with those contractors with 
the most variance what they are doing to address under performance.  

• While we are able to issue new contracts for NHS primary care dental activity in 
areas of greatest need, we are having conversations where we can adjust activity 
and reallocate the activity where necessary,  

Page 18



 

 

• Developing plans to commission dental services in areas where there is inequality in 
access, within available resources. We are working closely with dentists, public 
health, and the dental school to develop referral pathways and identify initiatives to 
inc
[...]
adbury: Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Population – BNSSG 
Integrated Care Board 
 
 
1. Purpose of briefing note: 
To respond to the Committee’s request for an update on the development of a system-wide 
integrated strategy for Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire. 
 
 
2. Background / summary of issues for Scrutiny members to note / consider: 
In December 2022, the BNSSG Integrated Care Partnership signed off and published a Strategic 
Framework for our Integrated Care System. This framework sets out the key principles and an overall 
approach that all partners have signed up to in how we will develop a BNSSG wide integrated 
strategy. The Framework is summarised in Appendix 1. 
 
As a next step, it is intended that a first draft of the Strategy itself, setting out the structure and 
proposed contents, will be produced by the end of March, with a first full edition to be drafted by 
the end of June. This will be followed by an implementation phase of the agreed system priorities 
contained within the Strategy and then a refresh of the Framework in December. The refresh of the 
framework, which sets the overall direction of travel for BNSSG’s System Strategy, will enable an 
annual review of the 1st edition of the strategy in 2024, and on a rolling basis from then on.  A 
summary of the timeline for 2023 can be found at Appendix 2. 
 
3. Specific comments sought from scrutiny members (if applicable): 
The contents of the System Strategy will respond directly to the requirements set out in the 
Strategic Framework. Key amongst these is the requirement for the strategy to prioritise a 
handful of key issues to focus on, using the whole system’s resources to deliver – with a 
starting assumption that locality partnerships will be the key delivery vehicle for this work.  
 
On the back of work done in the development of the Strategy, both in terms of public / 
stakeholder engagement and quantitative analysis of the health and care needs of our 
pop

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
20 March 2023 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee members: 
Cllr Graham Morris (Chair), Cllr Jos Clark (Vice-Chair), Cllr Lorraine Francis, Cllr Tom Hathway  
Cllr Brenda Massey, Cllr Tim Wye 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Cabinet members: 
Cllr Helen Holland, Cabinet member for Adult Social Care & Integrated Care System 
 
Bristol City Council officers:  
Hugh Evans, Executive Director: People 
Christina Gray, Director: Public Health & Communities 
Carol Slater, Head of Service - Public Health 
Jo Williams, Consultant: Healthy Children & Families 
Grace Davies, Principal Public Health Specialist 
Beth Loveless, Public Health Registrar 
Ian Hird, Scrutiny Advisor 
 
Healthwatch Bristol: 
Vicky Marriott, Chief Officer (Bristol, North Somerset, South Gloucestershire) 
 
Bristol, North Somerset & South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board (BNSSG ICB):  
David Jarrett, Director of Primary and Integrated Care 
Colin Bradbury, Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Population  
 
NHS England South West: 
Melanie Smoker, Senior Dental Programme Manager 
Dr Lou Farbus, Head of Stakeholder Engagement 
 
University of Bristol Dental School: 
Barry Main, Head of School, University of Bristol Dental School 
James Tubman, Senior School Manager, University of Bristol Dental School 
 
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
33 Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation procedure. 
  
  
34 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
It was noted that Christina Gray, Director: Public Health & Communities had sent advance apologies 
regarding her late arrival at this meeting. 
  
  
35 Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair advised that he was a trustee of South Bristol Sports Centre.  Cllr Francis advised that she was 
employed as a social worker in mental health services. 
  
  
36 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The Committee RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on 5 December 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  
  
37 Chair's Business 
 
With reference to the public forum items submitted to the meeting, the Chair drew members’ attention 
to the issues raised in relation to Sirona Care and Health’s autism assessment service for Bristol, North 
Somerset and South Gloucestershire as a result of a change to the way they manage their waiting lists, 
which had changed from 1 March.  He was disappointed that the Council had not received any advance 
information and had not been consulted about this change in criteria (note: see also the minute below 
relating to the scrutiny work programme). 
  
  
38 Public Forum 
 
Public statements: 
It was noted that the following public statements had been received in advance of the meeting: 
1. Jen Smith - topic: Change in autism assessment criteria (Sirona Care and Health) 
2. Fiona Castle - topic: Change in autism assessment criteria (Sirona Care and Health) 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Fiona Castle was in attendance at the meeting and presented her statement to the committee. 
3. Jaime Breitnauer - topic: Change in autism assessment criteria (Sirona Care and Health) 
  
Public questions: 
It was noted that the following public questions had been received (written replies had been circulated 
and published in advance of the meeting): 
Q1. Jen Smith - topic: Change in autism assessment criteria (Sirona Care and Health) 
Q2. Anna Houghton - topic: Change in autism assessment criteria (Sirona Care and Health) 
Q3. Sandra Thomas - topic: Change in autism assessment criteria (Sirona Care and Health) 
Q4. Helen Sloan - topic: Change in autism assessment criteria (Sirona Care and Health) 
  
  
39 Update - Dental access for children and adults in Bristol  
 
The Committee received and discussed a report providing an overview and update on dental access for 
adults and children in Bristol. 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. The report was presented by Melanie Smoker, Senior Dental Programme Manager for NHS England 
South West and Dr Lou Farbus, Head of Stakeholder Engagement for NHS England South West.  
  
Key points highlighted in the presentation of the report included: 
a. Over recent years, there had been a steady fall in the number of patients in Bristol able to access an 
NHS dentist. The percentage of adults seeing an NHS dentist in Bristol had decreased from 43.5% to 
37.3% in the last 12 months (data available from June 2021 to June 2022). This was a drop of 6.2% 
although the access rate for the adult population of Bristol (37.3%) was in line with the access rate for 
England as a whole (37.4%).  The number of children who had seen a dentist in Bristol in the last 12 
months (from June 2021 to June 2022) had though increased from 36.3% to 52%. This was an increase of 
15.7% and was higher than the access rate for England which was 46.9%. 
  
b. A key area of current work was an 18 month stabilisation programme for NHS dentistry; throughout 
the pandemic, there had been a focus on urgent dental care and demand for this had continued to 
increase.  There were a number of people with dental issues meaning they must repeatedly access urgent 
care, or who did not meet the access criteria, but were still in dental pain.  The stabilisation pathway was 
being taken forward as the solution to this issue. 
  
c. The key issue affecting access to NHS dentistry on a national basis was workforce related. In Bristol, a 
shortage of dentists in Bristol impacted on the ability of practices to deliver their contracts.   
  
d. NHS England was engaged in a number of activities to increase access to primary NHS dental services, 
including: 
- Running a South West recruitment day supported by the British Dental Association 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

and dental providers to try and attract practitioners to move into the region. 
- Working with dental providers to ensure existing contracts were delivering to their 
maximum potential. 
- Reviewing under and over performance of dental contracts on a regular basis and addressing with those 
contractors with the most variance what they were doing to address under-performance. 
- Developing plans to commission dental services in areas where there was inequality in 
access. 
  
e. As documented in the report, under the South West Dental Reform Programme (established in 2020), a 
series of specific actions were being taken forward to improve access to dental services, develop 
workforce initiatives to improve recruitment and retention of the dental workforce and improve the oral 
health of the population.  
  
2. In response to points raised by Cllr Hathway, it was noted that on a national basis, changes were being 
made to the commissioning of dental work to secure increased Unit of Dental Activity rates from 
practices.  New reforms to the dental contract also meant that NHS dentists would be paid more for 
treating more complex cases. 
In terms of workforce planning and recruitment, it was also important to improve capacity by training up 
and maximising the use of dental therapists and hygienists; dental therapists could also accept patients 
for certain NHS treatments, e.g. providing fillings and preventative care, which would free up dentists’ 
time to deal with more complex and urgent cases. 
  
3. It was noted that a number of initiatives were being taken to try to increase the rate of retention of 
dentists in the region who were trained in the south west.  
  
4. It was noted that NHS England had no jurisdiction over private dental practices. 
  
5. In response to a question from Cllr Clark, it was noted that dental access for young children was 
considered to be important as a public health initiative as this could help lay the foundation for good oral 
health, e.g. providing guidance for parents on healthy foods for mouth and gums, and instilling the 
importance of good oral hygiene from a young age. 
  
6. Whilst noting that it was not an issue within the control of NHS England, Cllr Francis expressed a 
general concern about the impact for the NHS resulting from dentists leaving the service for private 
practice. 
  
7. It was noted that from 1 April 2023, the BNSSG ICB would be taking over the delegated responsibility 
for the commissioning of dental services.  David Jarrett advised that a key focus of the commissioning 
approach moving forwards would be to improve access to NHS dental services as part of the strategy and 
commitment to tackle health inequalities in the city, linking in and potentially integrating this work with 
the locality partnership approach.  In discussion, it was agreed that it would be appropriate for a progress 
update to be submitted to the committee in a year’s time. 
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

At the conclusion, of the discussion, the Chair thanked Melanie Smoker, Lou Farbus and David Jarrett for 
attending for this item. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the report and the above update and information. 
  
  
40 Update - University of Bristol new Dental School  
 
The Committee received and discussed a presentation from Barry Main, Head of School, University of 
Bristol Dental School and James Tubman, Senior School Manager, University of Bristol Dental School. 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. The key areas covered by the presentation were: 
a. The University of Bristol was funded to train dentists and dental hygienists/therapists. 
University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Foundation Trust received funding to provide clinical 
placements. 
  
b. The Bristol Dental School was moving this year to a ‘state-of-the-art’ clinical facility at Trinity Quay, 
adjacent to Temple Quarter. 
  
c. As part of the move, the opportunity was being taken to promote primary dental care and to enhance 
community engagement, widening participation and outreach, and to take research into the community.  
This aligned with the University of Bristol’s wider vision and strategy and sought to recognise the needs of 
communities.  

  
d. An example of the approach to community engagement was a recent care home pilot launched in 
February 2023.  This had involved 76 dental students working across 10 care homes in delivering oral 
health training to care home staff.  Initial feedback on the pilot from care home staff had been very 
encouraging.  Engagement work had also taken place with the Wellspring Settlement and Bristol Somali 
Women’s Group. 
  
e. The new dental school presented the opportunity to enhance wider employment and training 
opportunities; this included a range of opportunities through a dental nurse learning programme, aiming 
to upskill dental nurses in partnership with local practices.  
  
2. The Chair particularly welcomed the community engagement and wider training opportunities that 
were being taken forward by the dental school. 
  
3. In terms of retention of dental school students once their training had been completed, it was noted 
that currently approx. 45% of the school’s newly qualified dentists were retained in the south-west 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

region.  One option being looked at to encourage retention was the offer of a year’s supervised practice 
where this was feasible. 
  
4. In line with the University of Bristol’s wider learning/community strategy, efforts were ongoing to 
increase the local intake of dental students and widen participation; in the last year, just over 20% of the 
dental school’s intake of students had come through one of the university’s widening participation 
programmes.  Most students would undertake foundation training to prepare for work in a dental 
practice. 
  
5. In terms of actual dental care that would be provided through the new dental hospital, patient 
recruitment pathways were being finalised.  Student dentists would be supervised closely as they carried 
out treatments and patients needed to be aware that certain dental procedures would take longer to 
carry out than via the standard dental care route.  The training facilities would include an urgent care 
clinic; there would also be an opportunity for patients to self-refer for assessment and there would not be 
any geographical limit in terms of accepting patients who were willing to travel. 
  
6. Further to the care home oral health training pilot, the dental school was keen to further develop 
opportunities for community oral health outreach and engagement.   
  
At the conclusion, of the discussion, the Chair thanked Barry Main and James Tubman for attending for 
this item. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the above update and information. 
  
  
41 Update - Development of Integrated Care System Strategy  
 
The Committee received and discussed a report providing an update on the development of a system-
wide integrated care strategy for Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. The report was presented by Colin Bradbury, Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Population, BNSSG 
ICB. 
  
Key points highlighted in the presentation of the report included: 
  
a. This report included a summary of the framework setting out the key principles and the overall 
approach that all partners had signed up to in terms of the development of a BNSSG-wide integrated care 
strategy; a first draft of the strategy itself, setting out the structure and proposed contents, would be 
produced by the end of March, with a first full edition to be drafted by the end of June. 
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

b. The strategy was intended to be a ‘whole system’ iterative document, that would be regularly 
refreshed; it would be essential that the strategy was owned by all partners.  
  
c. Through the strategy, the aim was to prioritise a small number of key issues to focus on, using the 
whole system’s resources to deliver outcomes, with a starting assumption that the locality partnerships 
would be the key delivery vehicle for this work.  Taking into account work on the development of the 
strategy, both in terms of public/stakeholder engagement and quantitative analysis of the health and care 
needs of the BNSSG population, a shortlist had been developed. This would support a prioritisation 
process that was currently being finalised. A draft shortlist of priorities was listed in Appendix 3, although 
it was important to note that some of these priorities overlapped in practice.  
  
2. It was suggested that it would be useful to include more emphasis through the strategy om health 
service workforce challenges.  It would be important to address these challenges through the strategy, 
including staff retention. 
  
3. In terms of the draft priorities set out in Appendix 3, it was noted that there was potential to ‘cluster’ 
some related/overlapping priority areas in terms of taking forward key actions – for example, there were 
links between the priorities around preventing type 2 diabetes/ coronary heart disease and promoting 
healthy weight, including the encouragement of participation in sport. 
  
4. Cllr Holland stressed the importance of partner organisations reflecting the key principles underpinning 
the integrated care strategy within their own strategies, for example the commitment to tackling health 
inequalities.  In taking forward the strategy, it would also be important to avoid duplication and to 
integrate actions to complement and dovetail in with activity that was already being progressed by 
partners. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the above update and information. 
  
At the conclusion, of the discussion, the Chair thanked Colin Bradbury for attending for this item. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the report and the above update and information. 
  
  
42 Update - Supporting children's healthy weight - a whole systems approach  
 
The Committee received and discussed a report providing an update on the ‘whole systems’ approach to 
healthy weight and supporting healthy weight environments becoming the norm across all Bristol’s 
communities and settings. 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

1. The report was presented by Jo Williams, Consultant: Healthy Children & Families 
and Grace Davies, Principal Public Health Specialist.  
  
Key points/issues highlighted in the presentation of the report included: 
a. An update on interventions for preventing obesity in children, including the BeeZee bodies in Bristol 
initiative. 
  
b. An update on school nurse and multi-agency training. 
  
c. Plans for tier-2 healthy weight services 2023-25, including behavioural health weight support 
programmes. 
  
d. An update on the One City Food Equality Strategy launched in June 2022, and on the action plan which 
was in development. 
  
2. In response to questions, officers outlined further detail of the actions being taken and planned on 
improving diet, recognising that this was a city issue which the Council was tackling with partners.  Certain 
issues though, such as controlling the amount of salt and saturated fats in food purchased from 
supermarkets, were macro-issues requiring national intervention.  
  
3. It was noted that there were significant long-term issues to address in terms of health inequalities. 65% 
of adults living in the 10% most deprived areas in the city had excess 
weight, significantly above the city average of 46%; this compared to 38% of adults living in the 10% least 
deprived areas.  The BeeZee programme (healthy weight services and insight work) had been targeted on 
the south Bristol, inner central/east Bristol and Southmead areas of the city. 
  
At the conclusion, of the discussion, the Chair thanked Jo Williams and Grace Davies for attending for this 
item. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
- To note the report and the above update and information. 
  
  
43 Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted the latest work programme update. 
  
There was a discussion about whether the committee should seek to investigate the issue raised during 
the public forum about the impact of the change in autism assessment criteria made recently by Sirona 
Care and Health.  It was noted that this issue had also been raised at the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
that local authority lead members serving on the BNSSG Integrated Care Partnership were also calling for 
a meeting to discuss this matter further.  Health Scrutiny members would be kept informed of the 
position. 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked all attendees for their participation at this meeting. 
  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


